

Nos. 09-70529, 09-70533

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

IN RE: MELVIN AND LERAH PARKER; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA (MISSOULA),
Respondent,

W. R. GRACE & CO., HENRY A. ESCHENBACH, JACK W. WOLTER, WILLIAM J. MCCAIG,
ROBERT J. BETTACCHI, AND ROBERT C. WALSH,
Respondents-Real Parties in Interest.

**On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the
United States District Court for the District of Montana (Molloy, C.J.)
Case No. CR 05-07-M-DWM**

**JOINT BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS-REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST
IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

Laurence A. Urgenson
Tyler D. Mace
Michael D. Shumsky
Peter A. Farrell
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W., Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: (202) 879-5000
Fax: (202) 879-5200

Counsel for W. R. Grace & Co.

February 25, 2009

Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....	4
A. The Original Indictment	4
B. Post-Indictment Motions Practice And The Superseding Indictment.....	6
1. Dismissal Of The Wire-Fraud Counts	6
2. Dismissal Of The Time-Barred CAA Counts.....	7
3. Dismissal Of The Conspiracy Count’s CAA Object And The Superseding Indictment	8
C. Orders Relating To Putative Victims	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
REASON FOR DENYING THE WRIT	19
THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT REMOTELY ERR—OR OTHERWISE ABUSE ITS DISCRETION—BY SEQUESTERING THE WITNESSES IDENTIFIED IN THE PETITIONS.	19
A. The District Court Properly Held That It Is Not Yet Possible To Identify Any Specific Individual Entitled To Attend Proceedings Under The CVRA.	21
B. The Indictment Does Not Identify The Parkers As Victims Of The Charged Offenses.	33

1. Paragraphs 165 and 166	34
2. Paragraph 188	36
CONCLUSION	41
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>CBS Inc. v. PrimeTime 24 Joint Venture</i> , 245 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>City of Los Angeles, Harbor Div. v. Santa Monica Baykeeper</i> , 254 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2001)	40
<i>Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. New Images of Beverly Hills</i> , 321 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2003)	31
<i>FDIC v. Mallen</i> , 486 U.S. 230 (1988).....	22
<i>HUD v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002).....	19
<i>In re Antrobus</i> , 519 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2008)	15, 16, 18
<i>In re Clemens</i> , 428 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>In re Dean</i> , 527 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>In re Kenna</i> , 435 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2006)	15, 18
<i>In re W.R. Huff Asset Mgmt. Co.</i> , 409 F.3d 555 (2d Cir. 2005)	17
<i>In re Walsh</i> , 229 Fed. Appx. 58 (3d Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	16
<i>Melancon v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 659 F.2d 551 (5th Cir. 1981)	40

Morissette v. United States,
342 U.S. 246 (1952).....16

Schmuck v. United States,
489 U.S. 705 (1989).....21

Stirone v. United States,
361 U.S. 212 (1960)..... 21, 29

United States v. Brock,
504 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2007)22

United States v. Hobbs,
31 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 1994)20

United States v. Houser,
804 F.2d 565 (9th Cir. 1986)40

United States v. Inafuku,
938 F.2d 972 (9th Cir. 1991)30

United States v. Serawop,
409 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (D. Utah 2006)19

United States v. Sioux,
362 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2004)19

United States v. W. R. Grace & Co. [CAA Object Appeal],
504 F.3d 745 (9th Cir. 2007) 9, 10, 28, 36

United States v. W. R. Grace & Co. [CAA Object Order],
434 F. Supp. 2d 879 (D. Mont. 2006) 8, 35

United States v. W. R. Grace & Co. [Continuing Offense Order],
429 F. Supp. 2d 1207 (D. Mont. 2006) 6, 7, 8, 14, 39

United States v. W. R. Grace & Co.,
401 F. Supp. 2d 1103 (D. Mont. 2005) 2, 40

United States v. W. R. Grace & Co.,
455 F. Supp. 2d 1113 (D. Mont. 2006)10

United States v. W. R. Grace & Co.,
 Unpublished Order (Docket No. 212, Mar. 5, 2005)11

United States v. W. R. Grace & Co.,
 Unpublished Order (Docket No. 753, Sept. 19, 2006) 3, 26, 39

Yates v. United States,
 354 U.S. 298 (1957).....8

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 13435

18 U.S.C. § 1505 6, 31

18 U.S.C. § 32313

18 U.S.C. § 3288.....9

18 U.S.C. § 371 5, 30, 31, 35, 36

18 U.S.C. § 3771 4, 12

18 U.S.C. § 3771(b)(1)..... 1, 2, 20, 21, 22, 27, 31, 33, 36

18 U.S.C. § 3771(d)(3)..... 4, 15, 16, 17, 18

18 U.S.C. § 3771(e) 12, 21, 29

28 U.S.C. § 16514

28 U.S.C. § 3731 8, 9, 10

42 U.S.C. § 7413(c)(5)(A)5

Fed. R. Evid. 615 11, 20

Other Authorities

LAFAVE, ISRAEL, KING & KERR,
 1 *Crim. Pro.* § 1.5(k) (3d ed. 2007-08) 1, 21

Opening Br. of the United States,
United States v. W. R. Grace & Co., 504 F.3d 745 (9th Cir. 2007)24
